RESOLUTION R:277-2024

RESOLUTION ADJUSTING TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TAX RECORDS

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe has been requested by the Tax Collector of the Township of Monroe to make an adjustment on the Monroe Township Tax Records pertaining to cancellations; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe pursuant to the authority granted to it under *N.J.S.A.* 54:4-54 for cancellations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the adjustment of the Monroe Township Tax Records as certified and prepared on **Schedule "A" Cancellations** annexed hereto and submitted by the Tax Collector of the Township of Monroe enumerated therein be and are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Tax Collector of the Township of Monroe to affect the intent and purpose of the Resolution.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on October 23, 2024.

	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE		
	CNCL. PRES., CHELSEA VALCOURT		
ATTEST:			
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC			

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 23rd day of October 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				

RESOLUTION R:277-2024

RESOLUTION ADJUSTING TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TAX RECORDS

SCHEDULE "A"

Cancellations

Scott, Christopher B Jr, owner of the property located on Block 103.0101, Lot 40, with an address of 260 Staggerbush Road is a 100% totally disabled veteran and the Gloucester County Tax Assessor has approved the total property tax exemption effective August 28, 2024. Property taxes for the tax year 2024 will be canceled in the amount of \$3,829.23 and a refund to homeowner will be processed in the amount of \$1,004.39.

Hornig, Frederick, owner of the property located on Block 1502, Lot 18, with an address of 413 Pine Street is a 100% totally disabled veteran and the Gloucester County Tax Assessor has approved the total property tax exemption effective October 2, 2024. Property taxes for the tax year 2024 will be canceled in the amount of \$1,385.09.

Harding, Richard, owner of the property located on Block 14801.01, Lot 28, with an address of 55 Queensferry Drive is a 100% totally disabled veteran and the Gloucester County Tax Assessor has approved the total property tax exemption effective September 18, 2024. Property taxes for the tax year 2024 will be canceled in the amount of \$4,392.60 and a refund to homeowner will be processed in the amount of \$563.37.

Counts, Marsha, owner of the property located on Block 110.0404, Lot 3, with an address of 821 Renaissance Drive is a 100% totally disabled veteran and the Gloucester County Tax Assessor has approved the total property tax exemption effective October 3, 2024. Property taxes for the tax year 2024 will be canceled in the amount of \$2,938.61.

Property formerly owned by Thompson Investment Group and located on Block 3205, Lot 28 with a property location of Off Main Street was recently purchased by Monroe Township on July 2, 2024. Property taxes for the years 2022, 2023 and 2024 will be canceled in the amount of \$2,021.04.